

No. 19-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS AND 27 OTHER GLBTQ
ADVOCACY GROUPS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

J. ANTHONY DOWNS
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 00210
(617) 570-1929
jdowns@goodwinlaw.com

MARY L. BONAUTO
Counsel of Record
GARY D. BUSECK
PATIENCE CROZIER
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
18 Tremont Street,
Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Petitioners’ Proposed Religious Exemption Would Create “Classes Among Citizens” By Denying The “Full Promise” Of Liberty And Equality To LGBTQ People.....	4
A. Judicial Rulings And Changes Through The Democratic Process Have Moved LGBTQ People Closer To Equal Citizenship In This Country.....	4
B. The Proposed Exemption Would Undermine Legal Equality For LGBT People In The Near “Limitless ... Transactions And Endeavors That Constitute Ordinary Civic Life In A Free Society.”	10
C. The Exemption Sought Here Is Unwarranted; Our Democracy Has Long Proved Capable Of Addressing These Issues.....	24
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Barrett v. Fontbonne Acad.</i> , No. NOCV2014-751, 2015 WL 9682042 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2015)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 29
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	7
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873)	25
<i>Cervelli v. Aloha Bed & Breakfast</i> , 415 P.3d 919 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018)	22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	5

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Langbehn v. The Public Trust of Miami-Dade County</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3, 5, 9, 11, 31
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir., Mar. 31, 2011)	30
<i>N. Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp. Inc. v. San Diego Cty. Super. Ct. (Benitez)</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968).....	9, 24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4, 8, 9, 13, 30

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	27
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	31
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012).....	17
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	6
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 31
<i>Salemi v. Gloria’s Tribeca Inc.</i> , 115 A.D.3d 569 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1st App. Div. 2014)	30
<i>Somers v. EEOC</i> , C.A. No. 6:13-00257, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40050 (D.S.C. Mar. 25, 2014)	17
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>petition pending</i> , No. 19-333 (S.Ct.)	22
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 947 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	22

<i>Teen Ranch, Inc. v. Udow</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	8, 24, 30
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016).....	31
<i>Walsh v. Friendship Vill. of S. Cnty</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 920 (E.D. Mo. 2019), <i>vacated</i> No. 19-1395 (8th Cir. July 2, 2020)	23
<i>Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Cmty., LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018).....	23
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 3151	27
20 U.S.C. § 1066c(d)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1071(a)(2)	27
20 U.S.C. § 1087-4	27
20 U.S.C. § 4071	27
20 U.S.C. § 7231d(b)(2)	27

20 U.S.C. § 7914	27
28 U.S.C. § 1862	27
31 U.S.C. § 6711(b)(3)	27
42 U.S.C. § 290cc-33(a)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300w-7(a)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300x-57(a)(2)	27
42 U.S.C. § 300x65(f).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 604a(g).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 708(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000b	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-2000cc-5.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	27
42 U.S.C. § 3604	27

42 U.S.C. § 3605	27
42 U.S.C. § 3606	27
42 U.S.C. § 5057(c)	28
42 U.S.C. § 5151(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 5309(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6727(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 9858l(a)(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 10406(2)(B).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 10504(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 10604(e).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12635(c)(1).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12832	28
42 U.S.C. § 13791(g)(3).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	28
Fla. Stat. § 413.08	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2301	22
Penn. Stat. Tit. 43, § 954	22
Phila. Code § 9-1102(aa)	5

Phila. Code § 9-1102(k)	5
Phila. Code § 9-1102(w).....	5
Phila. Code § 9-1106.....	5
Va. Code § 2.2-3900	22
Wyo. Stat., § 6-9-101	22

Other Authorities:

Americans United for Separation of Church and State, <i>Gay Arkansas Student Forced to Read Bible at Public School</i> (May 2003), <a href="https://www.au.org/church-
state/may-2003-church-state/people-
events/gay-arkansas-student-forced-to-
read-bible-at-public">https://www.au.org/church- state/may-2003-church-state/people- events/gay-arkansas-student-forced-to- read-bible-at-public	22
Laura Baams, et al., <i>LGBTQ Youth in Unstable Housing and Foster Care</i> , 143 <i>Pediatrics</i> no. 3 (Mar. 2019), <a href="https://www.childrensrights.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/04/2019.02.12-
LGBTQ-Youth-in-Unstable-Housing-
and-Foster-Care.pdf">https://www.childrensrights.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/04/2019.02.12- LGBTQ-Youth-in-Unstable-Housing- and-Foster-Care.pdf	15
Sherry F. Colb, <i>Pediatrician Refuses to See Baby of Lesbian Couple</i> , <i>Verdict Justia</i> (Mar. 4, 2015), <a href="https://verdict.justia.com/2015/03/04/pedi-
atrician-refuses-see-baby-lesbian-couple">https://verdict.justia.com/2015/03/04/pedi- atrician-refuses-see-baby-lesbian-couple	19

EEOC, “Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace,” https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/best-practices-eradicating-religious-discrimination-workplace	27
EEOC, “Religious Discrimination,” https://www.eeoc.gov/religious-discrimination	27
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief, and Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms</i> , 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2010-2011).....	25
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Pluralism and Distrust: How Courts can Support Democracy by Lowering the Stakes of Politics</i> , 114 Yale L. J. 1279 (2005)	29
David French, “The Case for Religious Liberty is More Compelling than the Case for Christian Power,” The French Press (July 12, 2020), https://frenchpress.thedispatch.com/p/the-case-for-religious-liberty-is	26
S.K. Goldberg et al., “How Many Same-Sex Couples in the U.S. are Raising Children?”, Williams Institute (July 2018), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/publications/same-sex-parents-us/	14

M. Haag, “LGBT Students in Oregon Were Bullied and Forced to Read the Bible, Report Says,” N.Y. Times (May 16, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/05/16/us/oregon-school-lgbt-students-bible.html>;..... 22

A. Hasenbush et al., “The LGBT Divide: A Portrait of People in the Midwestern, Mountain & Southern States, Williams Institute (2014), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Divide-Dec-2014.pdf> 11

Horizons Foundation, San Francisco Bay Area LGBTQ Community Needs Assessment (2018), <https://www.horizonsfoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/SF-Bay-Area-LGBTQ-Needs-Assessment-Report-2018-.pdf>..... 11

Human Rights Watch, “All We Want is Equality”: Religious Exemptions and Discrimination against LGBT People in the United States (2018) (“HRW Report”), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/lgbt0218_web_1.pdf..... 19, 20

Sandy E. James, et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal., The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (2016), www.ustranssurvey.org/reports 19

Lambda Legal, University of Maryland
Medical System to be Sued Wednesday
by Gay Man Prevented from Visiting His
Dying Partner (Feb. 27, 2002),
https://www.lambdalegal.org/news/md_20020227_university-md-medical-system-to-be-sued-by-gay-man..... 18

K. Martinez, et al., Childhood Familial
Victimization: An Exploration of Gender
and Sexual Identity Using the Scale of
Negative Family Interactions, *J. of
Interpersonal Violence* (Nov. 8, 2017),
<https://doi.org/10.1177/0886260517739289> 15

Massachusetts Commission on LGBTQ
Youth: FY 2021 Report and
Recommendations,
<https://www.mass.gov/doc/mcLGBTQy-executive-summary-and-special-reports-from-2021-annual-recommendations/download> 15

Movement Advancement Project, “Non-
discrimination Laws,”
https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/non_discrimination_laws 4

Movement Advancement Project, “Where
We Call Home: LGBTQ People of Color
in Rural America,” (Sept. 2019),
<https://www.lgbtmap.org/file/LGBTQ-rural-poc-report.pdf>;..... 12

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, "Discrimination and Harassment in the Workplace," (Mar. 18, 2019), https://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and-employment/employment-discrimination.aspx	28
Douglas NeJaime & Reva Siegel, <i>Religious Exemptions and Antidiscrimination Law in Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 128 Yale L.J. Forum 201 (2018).....	29
Sharon Otterman, "Employee Sues for Benefits to Cover Same-Sex Spouse," N.Y. Times (June 19, 2012)	16
H. Pape, "Christian Opposition to Interracial Marriage is Still a Problem," Sojourners (Oct. 9, 2019), https://sojo.net/articles/christian-opposition-interracial-marriage-still-problem	25
Pennsylvania's Equality Profile: Quick Facts About Pennsylvania, https://www.lgbtmap.org/equality_maps/profile_state/PA	4
J.A. Puckett et al., "Parental Rejection Following Sexual Orientation Disclosure: Impact on Internalized Homophobia, Social Support, and Mental Health," <i>LGBTQ Health</i> 2, no. 3 (Sept. 2015), https://doi.org/10.1089/lgbt.2013.0024	15

Jane S. Schacter, *Romer v. Evans and
Democracy's Domain*, 50 Vand. L. Rev.
361 (1997) 13

Sandhya Somashekhar, "They lived as a
gay couple in Mississippi for 20 years.
The worst indignity came in death,
lawsuit says," Wash. Post (May 4, 2017),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/p
ost-nation/wp/2017/05/02/they-lived-as-
a-gay-couple-in-mississippi-for-20-years-
the-worst-indignity-came-in-death-
lawsuit-says/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2017/05/02/they-lived-as-a-gay-couple-in-mississippi-for-20-years-the-worst-indignity-came-in-death-lawsuit-says/)..... 24
